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Part I. Financial Information
Item 1. Financial Statements

SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands)

Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Dec. 31, 2023

 (unaudited) (unaudited)  

Assets    

Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 368,507 $ 307,124 $ 642,923 

Trade accounts receivable, net 1,210,331 1,295,882 599,524 

Inventories 780,443 919,013 940,808 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 160,207 139,803 165,727 

Total current assets 2,519,488 2,661,822 2,348,982 

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,956,004 1,911,638 1,961,585 

Goodwill 2,024,055 1,979,693 2,018,241 

Other intangible assets, net 681,454 724,340 721,023 

Other assets, net 566,365 534,814 561,405 

 $ 7,747,366 $ 7,812,307 $ 7,611,236 

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity    

Current liabilities:    

Revolving loans and current portion of long-term debt $ 1,254,391 $ 897,809 $ 880,315 

Trade accounts payable 678,518 651,991 1,075,913 

Accrued payroll and related costs 106,367 96,375 97,886 

Accrued liabilities 266,486 269,386 257,742 

Total current liabilities 2,305,762 1,915,561 2,311,856 

Long-term debt 2,553,659 3,312,685 2,546,451 

Deferred income taxes 420,921 380,250 433,666 

Other liabilities 413,054 421,922 429,905 

Stockholders’ equity:    

Common stock 1,751 1,751 1,751 

Paid-in capital 364,074 349,634 353,848 

Retained earnings 3,378,093 3,163,161 3,208,237 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (260,597) (309,586) (251,361)

Treasury stock (1,429,351) (1,423,071) (1,423,117)

Total stockholders’ equity 2,053,970 1,781,889 1,889,358 

 $ 7,747,366 $ 7,812,307 $ 7,611,236 

See accompanying notes.
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SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

   

Net sales $ 1,745,124 $ 1,803,101 $ 4,443,527 $ 4,648,109 

Cost of goods sold 1,451,831 1,517,183 3,670,751 3,874,100 

Gross profit 293,293 285,918 772,776 774,009 

Selling, general and administrative expenses 106,405 84,320 314,582 287,821 

Rationalization charges 19,483 6,424 38,033 13,212 

Other pension and postretirement expense (income) 118 1,083 (698) 3,664 

Income before interest and income taxes 167,287 194,091 420,859 469,312 

Interest and other debt expense 41,871 47,264 121,861 130,822 

Income before income taxes 125,416 146,827 298,998 338,490 

Provision for income taxes 25,363 36,210 67,684 76,954 

Net income $ 100,053 $ 110,617 $ 231,314 $ 261,536 

Earnings per share:

Basic net income per share $ 0.94 $ 1.02 $ 2.17 $ 2.39 

Diluted net income per share $ 0.93 $ 1.02 $ 2.16 $ 2.38 

Weighted average number of shares:

Basic 106,847 108,421 106,776 109,583 

Effect of dilutive securities 290 331 292 428 

Diluted 107,137 108,752 107,068 110,011 

See accompanying notes.
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 SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

Net income $ 100,053 $ 110,617 $ 231,314 $ 261,536 

  Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

  Changes in net prior service credit and actuarial losses 1,719 1,995 4,533 5,518 

  Change in fair value of derivatives (3,767) 1,865 (815) 5,230 

  Foreign currency translation 38,981 (33,892) (12,954) 24,976 

Other comprehensive income (loss) 36,933 (30,032) (9,236) 35,724 

Comprehensive income $ 136,986 $ 80,585 $ 222,078 $ 297,260 

 
See accompanying notes.
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 SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)

 2024 2023

Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities:   

Net income $ 231,314 $ 261,536 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
    provided by (used in) operating activities:   

Depreciation and amortization 198,648 196,722 

Amortization of debt discount and debt issuance costs 4,043 4,025 

Rationalization charges 38,033 13,212 

Stock compensation expense 11,727 11,348 

Other changes that provided (used) cash:   

Trade accounts receivable, net (614,632) (638,282)

Inventories 160,756 (152,891)

Trade accounts payable (213,088) (233,724)

Accrued liabilities (6,978) (31,055)

Other, net (23,711) (26,933)

Net cash (used in) operating activities (213,888) (596,042)

Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities:   

Capital expenditures (192,035) (173,453)

Proceeds from asset sales 3,221 1,628 

Other, net (293) 1,267 

Net cash (used in) investing activities (189,107) (170,558)

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities:   

Borrowings under revolving loans 802,389 1,119,960 

Repayments under revolving loans (310,827) (281,067)

Repayment of principal amounts under finance leases (27,281) (2,208)

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt — 8,649 

Repayments of long-term debt (100,000) (52,650)

Changes in outstanding checks - principally vendors (160,576) (61,433)

Dividends paid on common stock (61,754) (59,712)

Repurchase of common stock (7,735) (183,939)

Net cash provided by financing activities 134,216 487,600 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (5,637) 502 

Cash and cash equivalents:   

Net (decrease) (274,416) (278,498)

Balance at beginning of year 642,923 585,622 

Balance at end of period $ 368,507 $ 307,124 

Interest paid, net $ 133,411 $ 123,944 

Income taxes paid, net 69,748 95,911 

See accompanying notes.
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SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

Common stock - shares outstanding

Balance at beginning of period 106,779 109,946 106,500 110,079 

Net issuance of treasury stock for vested
  restricted stock units 16 — 295 312 

Repurchases of common stock — (3,448) — (3,893)

Balance at end of period 106,795 106,498 106,795 106,498 

Common stock - par value

Balance at beginning and end of period $ 1,751 $ 1,751 $ 1,751 $ 1,751 

Paid-in capital

Balance at beginning of period 360,344 345,442 353,848 339,839 

Stock compensation expense 3,779 4,192 11,727 11,348 

Net issuance of treasury stock for vested
  restricted stock units (49) — (1,501) (1,553)

Balance at end of period 364,074 349,634 364,074 349,634 

Retained earnings

Balance at beginning of period 3,298,525 3,072,021 3,208,237 2,961,079 

Net income 100,053 110,617 231,314 261,536 

Dividends declared on common stock (20,485) (19,477) (61,458) (59,454)

Balance at end of period 3,378,093 3,163,161 3,378,093 3,163,161 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Balance at beginning of period (297,530) (279,554) (251,361) (345,310)

Other comprehensive income (loss) 36,933 (30,032) (9,236) 35,724 

Balance at end of period (260,597) (309,586) (260,597) (309,586)

Treasury stock

Balance at beginning of period (1,429,400) (1,268,524) (1,423,117) (1,239,103)

Net issuance of treasury stock for vested
  restricted stock units 49 — (6,234) (7,664)

Repurchases of common stock — (154,547) — (176,304)

Balance at end of period (1,429,351) (1,423,071) (1,429,351) (1,423,071)

Total stockholders’ equity $ 2,053,970 $ 1,781,889 $ 2,053,970 $ 1,781,889 

Dividends declared on common stock per share $ 0.19 $ 0.18 $ 0.57 $ 0.54 

See accompanying notes.
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SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Information at September 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the
three and nine months then ended is unaudited)

Note 1.               Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation. The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Silgan Holdings Inc., or Silgan, have been
prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form
10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial
statements. In the opinion of management, the accompanying financial statements include all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals)
considered necessary for a fair presentation. The results of operations for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations for
the full year.

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2023 has been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements at that date, but
does not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements.

You should read the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation.

Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.  We review goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible assets for impairment as of July 1 of each year and
more frequently if circumstances indicate a possible impairment. We determined that our goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible assets were not
impaired in our annual 2024 assessment performed during the third quarter.

Note 2.               Revenue

The following tables present our revenues disaggregated by reportable segment and geography as they best depict how the nature, amount, timing and
uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors. Revenues by segment were as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

(Dollars in thousands)

Dispensing and Specialty Closures $ 563,669 $ 559,081 $ 1,664,966 $ 1,699,109 

Metal Containers 1,022,605 1,094,609 2,290,530 2,475,569 

Custom Containers 158,850 149,411 488,031 473,431 

$ 1,745,124 $ 1,803,101 $ 4,443,527 $ 4,648,109 

Revenues by geography were as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

(Dollars in thousands)

North America $ 1,368,104 $ 1,437,539 $ 3,384,468 $ 3,555,971 

Europe and other 377,020 365,562 1,059,059 1,092,138 

$ 1,745,124 $ 1,803,101 $ 4,443,527 $ 4,648,109 

Our contract assets primarily consist of unbilled accounts receivable related to over time revenue recognition and were $ 110.7 million, $104.2 million, and
$100.0 million as of September 30, 2024 and 2023 and December 31, 2023, respectively. Unbilled receivables are included in trade accounts receivable,
net on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.
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SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Information at September 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the
three and nine months then ended is unaudited)

Note 3.               Rationalization Charges

We continually evaluate cost reduction opportunities across each of our segments, including rationalizations of our existing facilities through plant
closings and downsizings. We use a disciplined approach to identify opportunities that generate attractive cash returns. Rationalization charges by
segment were as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

 (Dollars in thousands)

Dispensing and Specialty Closures $ 9,835 $ 3,836 $ 19,583 $ 5,164 

Metal Containers 7,850 2,588 13,927 7,944 

Custom Containers 1,798 — 4,523 104 

 $ 19,483 $ 6,424 $ 38,033 $ 13,212 

Activity in reserves for our rationalization plans were as follows:

Employee
Severance

and Benefits

Plant
Exit

Costs

Non-Cash
Asset

Write-Downs Total

 (Dollars in thousands)

Balance at December 31, 2023 $ 33,555 $ 465 $ — $ 34,020 

Charged to expense 6,723 19,942 11,368 38,033 

Utilized and currency translation (10,842) (20,407) (11,368) (42,617)

Balance at September 30, 2024 $ 29,436 $ — $ — $ 29,436 

Non-cash asset write-downs were the result of comparing the carrying value of certain facilities and production related equipment to their fair value using
estimated future discounted cash flows, a Level 3 fair value measurement (see Note 7 for information regarding a Level 3 fair value measurement).

Rationalization reserves as of September 30, 2024 were recorded in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as accrued liabilities of $ 3.6 million and
other liabilities of $25.8 million. Excluding the impact of our withdrawal from the Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Plan, or the
Central States Pension Plan, in 2019, remaining expenses and cash expenditures for our rationalization plans are expected to be $6.9 million and $9.5
million, respectively. Remaining expenses for the accretion of interest for the withdrawal liability related to the Central States Pension Plan are expected
to average approximately $0.8 million per year and be recognized annually through 2040, and remaining cash expenditures for the withdrawal liability
related to the Central States Pension Plan are expected to be approximately $2.6 million annually through 2040.
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SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Information at September 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the
three and nine months then ended is unaudited)

Note 4.               Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

Accumulated other comprehensive loss is reported in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity.  Amounts included in
accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax, were as follows:
 

Unrecognized Net
Defined Benefit

Plan Costs

Change in Fair
Value of

Derivatives

Foreign
Currency

Translation Total

 (Dollars in thousands)

Balance at December 31, 2023 $ (133,523) $ (216) $ (117,622) $ (251,361)

Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications — 837 (12,954) (12,117)

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
    comprehensive loss 4,533 (1,652) — 2,881 

 Other comprehensive loss 4,533 (815) (12,954) (9,236)

Balance at September 30, 2024 $ (128,990) $ (1,031) $ (130,576) $ (260,597)

 
The amounts reclassified to earnings from the unrecognized net defined benefit plan costs component of accumulated other comprehensive loss for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 were net (losses) of $(2.2) million and $( 5.7) million, respectively, excluding income tax benefits of
$0.4 million and $1.2 million, respectively. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, these net (losses) consisted primarily of
amortization of net actuarial (losses) of $(2.1) million and $( 5.7) million, respectively. Amortization of net actuarial losses and net prior service cost was
recorded in other pension and postretirement income in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income. See Note 10 for further information.

The amounts reclassified to earnings from the change in fair value of derivatives component of accumulated other comprehensive loss for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2024 were not significant.

Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications related to foreign currency translation for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024
consisted of (i) foreign currency gains (losses) related to translation of quarter end financial statements of foreign subsidiaries utilizing a functional
currency other than the U.S. dollar of $54.8 million and $( 8.9) million, respectively, and (ii) foreign currency (losses) related to our net investment hedges
of $(20.9) million and $( 5.4) million, respectively, excluding income tax benefits of $ 5.0 million and $1.3 million, respectively. See Note 7 for further
discussion.
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SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Information at September 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the
three and nine months then ended is unaudited)

Note 5.               Inventories

Inventories consisted of the following: 

Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Dec. 31, 2023

 (Dollars in thousands)

Raw materials $ 400,916 $ 460,137 $ 465,375 

Work-in-process 192,986 220,164 219,462 

Finished goods 486,641 565,790 556,737 

Other 17,282 17,234 16,616 

 1,097,825 1,263,325 1,258,190 

Adjustment to value inventory at cost on the LIFO method (317,382) (344,312) (317,382)

 $ 780,443 $ 919,013 $ 940,808 

Note 6.               Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt consisted of the following: 

Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Dec. 31, 2023

 (Dollars in thousands)

Bank debt    

Bank revolving loans $ 505,000 $ 818,000 $ — 

U.S. term loans 850,000 950,000 950,000 

Other foreign bank revolving and term loans 43,127 75,502 56,243 

Total bank debt 1,398,127 1,843,502 1,006,243 

3¼% Senior Notes 725,400 688,155 717,990 

4⅛% Senior Notes 600,000 600,000 600,000 

2¼% Senior Notes 558,000 529,350 552,300 

1.4% Senior Secured Notes 500,000 500,000 500,000 

Finance leases 36,342 63,663 63,302 

Total debt - principal 3,817,869 4,224,670 3,439,835 

Less unamortized debt issuance costs and debt discount 9,819 14,176 13,069 

Total debt 3,808,050 4,210,494 3,426,766 

Less current portion 1,254,391 897,809 880,315 

 $ 2,553,659 $ 3,312,685 $ 2,546,451 

At September 30, 2024, the current portion of long-term debt consisted of $ 725.4 million of 3¼% Senior Notes due 2025, or the 3¼% Senior Notes,
$505.0 million of U.S. revolving loans under our amended and restated senior secured credit facility, as amended, or the Credit Agreement, $ 22.3 million
of other foreign bank revolving and term loans and $1.7 million of finance leases. See Note 15 for further information.
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SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Information at September 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the
three and nine months then ended is unaudited)

Note 7.               Financial Instruments

The financial instruments recorded in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets include cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable, trade
accounts payable, debt obligations and swap agreements. Due to their short-term maturity, the carrying amounts of trade accounts receivable and trade
accounts payable approximate their fair market values. The following table summarizes the carrying amounts and estimated fair values of our other
financial instruments at September 30, 2024:

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

 (Dollars in thousands)

Assets:   

Cash and cash equivalents $ 368,507 $ 368,507 

Liabilities:   

Bank debt $ 1,398,127 $ 1,398,127 

3¼% Senior Notes 725,400 723,949 

4⅛% Senior Notes 599,532 585,354 

2¼% Senior Notes 558,000 524,609 

1.4% Senior Secured Notes 499,916 474,235 

Fair Value Measurements

GAAP defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants at the measurement date (exit price). GAAP classifies the inputs used to measure fair value into a hierarchy consisting of three levels. Level 1
inputs represent unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 inputs represent unadjusted quoted prices in active
markets for similar assets or liabilities, or unadjusted quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, or inputs other
than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability. Level 3 inputs represent unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Financial assets and
liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Financial Instruments Measured at Fair Value

The financial assets and liabilities that were measured on a recurring basis at September 30, 2024 consisted of our cash and cash equivalents and
derivative instruments. We measured the fair value of cash and cash equivalents using Level 1 inputs. We measured the fair value of our derivative
instruments using the income approach. The fair value of our derivative instruments reflects the estimated amounts that we would pay or receive based
on the present value of the expected cash flows derived from market interest rates and prices. As such, these derivative instruments were classified
within Level 2.

Financial Instruments Not Measured at Fair Value

Our bank debt, 3¼% Senior Notes, 4⅛% Senior Notes, 2¼% Senior Notes and 1.4% Senior Secured Notes were recorded at historical amounts in our
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, as we have not elected to measure them at fair value. We measured the fair value of our variable rate bank
debt using the market approach based on Level 2 inputs. Fair values of the 3¼% Senior Notes, 4⅛% Senior Notes, 2¼% Senior Notes and 1.4% Senior
Secured Notes were estimated based on quoted market prices, a Level 1 input.

Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities

Our derivative financial instruments were recorded in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at their fair values. Changes in fair values of
derivatives are recorded in each period in earnings or comprehensive income, depending on whether a derivative is designated as part of a hedge
transaction and, if it is, the type of hedge transaction.
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SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Information at September 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the
three and nine months then ended is unaudited)

We utilize certain derivative financial instruments to manage a portion of our interest rate and natural gas cost exposures. We generally limit our use of
derivative financial instruments to interest rate and natural gas swap agreements. We do not engage in trading or other speculative uses of these
financial instruments. For a financial instrument to qualify as a hedge, we must be exposed to interest rate or price risk, and the financial instrument must
reduce the exposure and be designated as a hedge. Financial instruments qualifying for hedge accounting must maintain a high correlation between the
hedging instrument and the item being hedged, both at inception and throughout the hedged period.

We also utilize certain internal hedging strategies to minimize our foreign currency exchange rate risk. Net investment hedges that qualify for hedge
accounting result in the recognition of foreign currency gains or losses, net of tax, in accumulated other comprehensive loss. 

Interest Rate Swap Agreements

In March 2023, we entered into $ 300 million aggregate notional principal amount of U.S. dollar interest rate swap agreements to manage a portion of our
exposure to interest rate fluctuations. These agreements have a weighted average fixed rate of 3.90 percent, mature in April 2026 and were entered into
with financial institutions which are expected to fully perform under the terms thereof. The difference between amounts to be paid or received on our
interest rate swap agreements is recorded in interest and other debt expense in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and was not
significant for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024. The total fair value of our interest rate swaps agreements in effect at September 30,
2024 was not significant. See Note 15 for further information.

Natural Gas Swap Agreements

We have entered into natural gas swap agreements to manage a portion of our exposure to fluctuations in natural gas prices. The difference between
amounts to be paid or received on our natural gas swap agreements is recorded in cost of goods sold in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Income and was not significant for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024. These agreements are with a financial institution which is
expected to fully perform under the terms thereof. The total fair value of our natural gas swap agreements in effect at September 30, 2024 was not
significant.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

In an effort to minimize our foreign currency exchange rate risk, we have financed acquisitions of foreign operations primarily with borrowings
denominated in Euros. In addition, where available, we have borrowed funds in local currency or implemented certain internal hedging strategies to
minimize our foreign currency exchange rate risk related to foreign operations, including net investment hedges related to the 3¼% Senior Notes which
are Euro denominated. Foreign currency (losses) related to our net investment hedges included in accumulated other comprehensive loss for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2024 were $(20.9) million and $( 5.4) million, respectively.
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SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Information at September 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the
three and nine months then ended is unaudited)

Note 8.               Commitments and Contingencies

We are a party to other legal proceedings, contract disputes and claims arising in the ordinary course of our business. We are not a party to, and none of
our properties are subject to, any pending legal proceedings which could have a material adverse effect on our business or financial condition.

Note 9.               Supply Chain Finance Program

We have a supply chain finance (“SCF”) program with a major global financial institution. Under this SCF program, a qualifying supplier may elect, but is
not obligated, to sell its receivables from us to such financial institution. Once a qualifying supplier elects to participate in this SCF program, all of our
payments to the participating supplier are paid to such financial institution in this SCF program on the invoice due date under our agreement with such
supplier, regardless of whether the individual invoice was sold by the supplier to such financial institution. We may terminate our agreement with the
financial institution upon at least 30 days’ notice, and the financial institution may terminate our agreement upon at least 10 days’ notice. Additionally,
suppliers who elect to participate in this SCF program may terminate their participation upon at least 30 days’ notice. The suppliers' invoices sold under
this SCF program can be outstanding up to 210 days from the invoice date. Suppliers’ invoices included in this SCF program were $ 284.2 million,
$294.1 million and $330.2 million at September 30, 2024 and 2023 and December 31, 2023, respectively, and were included in accounts payable in our
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Note 10.               Retirement Benefits

The components of the net periodic pension benefit cost were as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

 (Dollars in thousands)

Service cost $ 1,990 $ 1,962 $ 6,319 $ 6,425 

Interest cost 8,592 8,617 25,413 26,050 

Expected return on plan assets (10,772) (10,211) (32,314) (30,587)

Amortization of prior service cost 22 29 68 82 

Amortization of actuarial losses 2,232 2,845 5,937 8,729 

Net periodic benefit cost $ 2,064 $ 3,242 $ 5,423 $ 10,699 

 
The components of the net periodic other postretirement benefit cost (credit) were as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

(Dollars in thousands)

Service cost $ 8 $ 12 $ 22 $ 38 

Interest cost 151 181 483 559 

Amortization of prior service credit (5) (237) (15) (705)

Amortization of actuarial gains (102) (141) (270) (464)

Net periodic benefit cost (credit) $ 52 $ (185) $ 220 $ (572)
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SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Information at September 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the
three and nine months then ended is unaudited)

Note 11.               Income Taxes

Silgan and its subsidiaries file U.S. Federal income tax returns, as well as income tax returns in various states and foreign jurisdictions. The Internal
Revenue Service, or IRS, has completed its review of the 2022 tax year with no change to our filed federal income tax return. We have been accepted
into the Compliance Assurance Program for the 2023 and 2024 tax years which provides for the review by the IRS of tax matters relating to our tax return
prior to filing.

Note 12.               Treasury Stock

On March 4, 2022, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase by us of up to an aggregate of $ 300.0 million of our common stock by various means
from time to time through and including December 31, 2026. We did not repurchase any shares of our common stock pursuant to this authorization
during the nine months ended September 30, 2024. At September 30, 2024, we had approximately $93.3 million remaining under this authorization for
the repurchase of our common stock.

During the first nine months of 2024, we issued 470,788 treasury shares which had an average cost of $ 3.19 per share for restricted stock units that
vested during the period that had been previously issued under our stock-based compensation plans. In accordance with the applicable agreements for
such restricted stock units, we repurchased 176,093 shares of our common stock at an average cost of $ 43.92 to satisfy minimum employee withholding
tax requirements resulting from the vesting of such restricted stock units.

We account for treasury shares using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) cost method. As of September 30, 2024, 68,317,846 shares of our common stock were
held in treasury.

Note 13.             Stock-Based Compensation

We currently have one stock-based compensation plan in effect under which we have issued restricted stock units to our officers, other key employees
and outside directors. During the first nine months of 2024, 490,672 restricted stock units were granted to certain of our officers, other key employees and
outside directors. The fair value of these restricted stock units at the grant date was $21.6 million, which is being amortized ratably over the respective
vesting period from the grant date.
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SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Information at September 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the
three and nine months then ended is unaudited)

Note 14.             Segment Information

We evaluate performance of our business segments and allocate resources based on the adjusted EBIT of our business segments. Adjusted EBIT is not
a defined term under GAAP. We define adjusted EBIT as income before interest and income taxes excluding acquired intangible asset amortization
expense, other pension (income) expense for U.S. pension plans, rationalization charges and costs attributed to announced acquisitions. Adjusted EBIT
should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for income before interest and income taxes or any other financial data prepared in accordance
with GAAP and may not be comparable to calculations of similarly titled measures by other companies.

Reportable segment information was as follows:

Dispensing and
Specialty
Closures

Metal
Containers

Custom
Containers Corporate Total

 (Dollars in thousands)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2024      

Net sales $ 563,669 $ 1,022,605 $ 158,850 $ — $ 1,745,124 

Income before interest and income taxes 74,659 89,307 17,136 (13,815) 167,287 

Adjusted EBIT 95,216 97,065 20,011 (6,704) 205,588 

Depreciation 25,755 19,801 8,747 47 54,350 

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023      

Net sales $ 559,081 $ 1,094,609 $ 149,411 $ — $ 1,803,101 

Income before interest and income taxes 77,949 110,185 10,668 (4,711) 194,091 

Adjusted EBIT 93,786 113,519 11,839 (4,711) 214,433 

Depreciation 25,691 18,177 8,089 8 51,965 

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024      

Net sales $ 1,664,966 $ 2,290,530 $ 488,031 $ — $ 4,443,527 

Income before interest and income taxes 213,320 187,290 55,464 (35,215) 420,859 

Adjusted EBIT 265,773 200,532 62,724 (22,597) 506,432 

Depreciation 76,290 57,606 26,634 115 160,645 

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023      

Net sales $ 1,699,109 $ 2,475,569 $ 473,431 $ — $ 4,648,109 

Income before interest and income taxes 212,612 231,563 46,082 (20,945) 469,312 

Adjusted EBIT 253,604 241,659 50,317 (20,945) 524,635 

Depreciation 76,206 54,693 25,923 66 156,888 
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(Information at September 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the
three and nine months then ended is unaudited)

Total adjusted EBIT is reconciled to income before income taxes as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

 (Dollars in thousands)

Total adjusted EBIT $ 205,588 $ 214,433 $ 506,432 $ 524,635 

Less:

Acquired intangible asset amortization expense 12,367 13,309 38,004 39,834 

Other pension (income) expense for U.S. pension plans (660) 609 (3,082) 2,277 

Rationalization charges 19,483 6,424 38,033 13,212 

Costs attributed to announced acquisitions 7,111 — 12,618 — 

Income before interest and income taxes 167,287 194,091 420,859 469,312 

Less interest and other debt expense 41,871 47,264 121,861 130,822 

Income before income taxes $ 125,416 $ 146,827 $ 298,998 $ 338,490 

Net sales and adjusted EBIT of our metal containers segment and of part of our dispensing and specialty closures segment are dependent, in part, upon
the vegetable and fruit harvests in the United States and, to a lesser extent, in a variety of national growing regions in Europe. The size and quality of
these harvests varies from year to year, depending in large part upon the weather conditions in applicable regions. Because of the seasonality of the
harvests, we have historically experienced higher unit sales volume in the third quarter of our fiscal year and generated a disproportionate amount of our
annual adjusted EBIT during that quarter.

Note 15.             Subsequent Events

Weener Plastics Holding B.V. Acquisition

On October 15, 2024, we acquired Weener Plastics Holding B.V., or Weener, a leading producer of differentiated dispensing solutions for personal care,
food and healthcare products. Weener operates a global network of 19 facilities predominantly in Europe and the Americas, with approximately 4,000
employees and proprietary manufacturing technologies including significant clean room capabilities. The purchase price for this acquisition of
approximately €844.2 million, net of cash acquired, was funded with term and revolving loan borrowings under the Credit Agreement, including a new
€700.0 million incremental term loan, and cash on hand.

Euro Interest Rate Swap Agreements

In October 2024, we entered into € 685.0 million aggregate notional principal amount of Euro interest rate swap agreements to manage a portion of our
exposure to interest rate fluctuations for our Euro term loans under the Credit Agreement, which mature as follows: €35.0 million in October 2026,
€70.0 million in October 2027 and €580.0 million in October 2030. These agreements have a weighted average fixed rate of 2.43 percent and were
entered into with financial institutions which are expected to fully perform under the terms thereof.

Amendment to Bank Credit Agreement

On November 4, 2024, we and certain of our wholly owned subsidiaries amended the Credit Agreement by entering into a Fifth Amendment to Amended
and Restated Credit Agreement (the “Fifth Amendment”) with the Lenders therein and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent.
The Fifth Amendment:

• refinanced outstanding term loans and revolving loans thereunder and extended the maturity dates to (i) November 4, 2029 with respect to
revolving loans and (ii) November 4, 2030 with respect to term loans;

• increased the aggregate amount of Euro term loans thereunder from € 700.0 million to €900.0 million, with the additional €200.0 million of Euro
term loans being used to repay revolving loans under the Credit Agreement that were
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(Information at September 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the
three and nine months then ended is unaudited)

used to fund a portion of the purchase price for Weener and to pay fees, expenses and costs associated with the Fifth Amendment.
• removed the springing maturity date provisions that would have shortened the maturity dates under the Credit Agreement to the date that is 91

days prior to the maturity dates of the 3¼% Senior Notes and 1.4% Senior Secured Notes due 2026 (unless such notes were refinanced or
repaid prior thereto);

• improved the interest rate margin grid for term loans;
• increased the uncommitted multi-currency incremental loan facility from $ 1.25 billion to $1.5 billion;
• amended certain covenants to provide additional flexibility; and
• amended certain other terms of the Credit Agreement.

Pursuant to the Fifth Amendment, U.S. term loans are repayable in installments as follows: $ 8.5 million on December 31, 2025, $42.5 million on
December 31, 2026, $85.0 million on each of December 31, 2027, 2028 and 2029 and $ 544.0 million on November 4, 2030, and Euro term loans are
repayable in installments as follows: €9.0 million on December 31, 2025, €45.0 million on December 31, 2026, €90.0 million on each of December 31,
2027, 2028 and 2029 and €576.0 million on November 4, 2030.
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Item 2.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Statements included in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q that are not historical facts are “forward-looking statements” made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995 and Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.  Such forward-looking statements are made based upon management’s
expectations and beliefs concerning future events impacting us and therefore involve a number of uncertainties and risks, including, but not limited to,
those described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 and in our other filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.  As a result, the actual results of our operations or our financial condition could differ materially from those expressed or implied
in these forward-looking statements.
 

General

We are a leading manufacturer and supplier of sustainable rigid packaging solutions for the world's essential consumer goods products.  We currently
produce dispensing and specialty closures for the fragrance and beauty, food, beverage, personal and health care, home care and lawn and garden
markets; steel and aluminum containers for pet and human food and general line products; and custom designed plastic containers for the pet and
human food, consumer health and pharmaceutical, personal care, home care, lawn and garden and automotive markets. We are a leading worldwide
manufacturer of dispensing and specialty closures, a leading manufacturer of metal containers in North America and Europe, and a leading manufacturer
of custom containers in North America for a variety of markets.

Our objective is to increase shareholder value by efficiently deploying capital and management resources to grow our business, reduce operating costs
and build sustainable competitive positions, or franchises, and to complete acquisitions that generate attractive cash returns.  We have grown our net
sales and income from operations largely through acquisitions but also through internal growth, and we continue to evaluate acquisition opportunities in
the consumer goods packaging market. If acquisition opportunities are not identified over a longer period of time, we may use our cash flow to repay
debt, repurchase shares of our common stock or increase dividends to our stockholders or for other permitted purposes.
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table sets forth certain unaudited income statement data expressed as a percentage of net sales for the periods presented:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

Net sales

Dispensing and Specialty Closures 32.3 % 31.0 % 37.5 % 36.5 %

Metal Containers 58.6 60.7 51.5 53.3 

Custom Containers 9.1 8.3 11.0 10.2 

Consolidated 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Cost of goods sold 83.2 84.1 82.6 83.3 

Gross profit 16.8 15.9 17.4 16.7 

Selling, general and administrative expenses 6.1 4.7 7.1 6.2 

Rationalization charges 1.1 0.4 0.8 0.3 

Other pension and postretirement expense (income) — 0.1 — 0.1 

Income before interest and income taxes 9.6 10.7 9.5 10.1 

Interest and other debt expense 2.4 2.6 2.8 2.8 

Income before income taxes 7.2 8.1 6.7 7.3 

Provision for income taxes 1.5 2.0 1.5 1.7 

Net income 5.7 % 6.1 % 5.2 % 5.6 %

Summary unaudited results of operations for the periods presented are provided below.

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

(dollars in millions)

Net sales   

Dispensing and Specialty Closures $ 563.7 $ 559.1 $ 1,665.0 $ 1,699.1 

Metal Containers 1,022.6 1,094.6 2,290.5 2,475.6 

Custom Containers 158.8 149.4 488.0 473.4 

Consolidated $ 1,745.1 $ 1,803.1 $ 4,443.5 $ 4,648.1 

Income before interest and income taxes

Dispensing and Specialty Closures $ 74.7 $ 78.0 $ 213.3 $ 212.6 

Metal Containers 89.3 110.1 187.3 231.6 

Custom Containers 17.1 10.7 55.5 46.1 

Corporate (13.8) (4.7) (35.2) (21.0)

Consolidated $ 167.3 $ 194.1 $ 420.9 $ 469.3 

Net Sales.  In the third quarter of 2024, consolidated net sales were $1.75 billion, a decrease of $58.0 million, or 3.2 percent, as compared to the third
quarter of 2023 primarily due to the unfavorable impact from the pass through of lower raw material costs in the dispensing and specialty closures and
metal containers segments, a less favorable mix of products sold in the metal containers segment and lower volumes in the dispensing and specialty
closures segment. These decreases were partially offset by higher volumes in the metal containers and custom containers segments, a more favorable
mix of products sold in the dispensing and specialty closures segment and the pass through of higher raw material costs in the custom containers
segment.

In the first nine months of 2024, consolidated net sales were $4.4 billion, a decrease of $204.6 million, or 4.4 percent, as compared to the first nine
months of 2023 primarily due to the unfavorable impact from the pass through of lower raw material
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costs in the dispensing and specialty closures and metal containers segments, lower volumes in the dispensing and specialty closures segment and a
less favorable mix of products sold in the metal containers and custom containers segments. These decreases were partially offset by a more favorable
mix of products sold in the dispensing and specialty closures segment, higher volumes and the pass through of higher raw material costs in the custom
containers segment and the impact from favorable foreign currency translation.

Gross Profit.  Gross profit margin increased 0.9 percentage points to 16.8 percent in the third quarter of 2024 and increased 0.7 percentage points to
17.4 percent in the first nine months of 2024 as compared to the same periods in 2023 primarily for the reasons discussed below in "Income before
Interest and Income Taxes."

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses .  In the third quarter of 2024, selling, general and administrative expenses as a percentage of
consolidated net sales increased to 6.1 percent as compared to 4.7 percent in the third quarter of 2023. For the third quarter of 2024, selling, general and
administrative expenses increased $22.1 million to $106.4 million as compared to the third quarter of 2023. In the first nine months of 2024, selling,
general and administrative expenses as a percentage of consolidated net sales increased to 7.1 percent as compared to 6.2 percent in the first nine
months of 2023. In the first nine months of 2024, selling, general and administrative expenses increased $26.8 million to $314.6 million as compared to
the first nine months of 2023. The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses for the third quarter and the first nine months of 2024 was
primarily due to $7.1 million and $12.6 million, respectively, of costs attributed to announced acquisitions and insurance proceeds received in the prior
year periods.

Income before Interest and Income Taxes .  In the third quarter of 2024, income before interest and income taxes decreased by $26.8 million to $167.3
million as compared to $194.1 million in the third quarter of 2023, and margins decreased to 9.6 percent from 10.7 percent over the same periods. The
decrease in income before interest and income taxes was primarily the result of higher selling, general and administrative costs, higher rationalization
charges, a less favorable mix of products sold in the metal containers segment, and the unfavorable impact of foreign currency and lower volumes in the
dispensing and specialty closures segment, partially offset by improved manufacturing productivity and cost performance in the dispensing and specialty
closures segment, a more favorable mix of products sold in the dispensing and specialty closures and custom containers segments and higher volumes
in the metal containers and custom containers segments. Rationalization charges were $19.5 million and $6.4 million in the third quarters of 2024 and
2023, respectively.

In the first nine months of 2024, income before interest and income taxes decreased by $48.4 million to $420.9 million as compared to $469.3 million in
the first nine months of 2023, and margins decreased to 9.5 percent from 10.1 percent over the same periods. The decrease in income before interest
and income taxes was primarily the result of the unfavorable impact of lower fixed cost absorption in the metal containers segment as a result of a
significantly lower inventory build in the current year period due to a reduction in pack plans of a large fruit and vegetable customer to reduce its working
capital, higher rationalization charges, higher selling, general and administrative costs, the unfavorable impact in the metal containers segment of the
sale of higher cost metal inventory from the prior year due to lower metal costs in 2024 in the European operations, a less favorable mix of products sold
in the metal containers segment and lower volumes in the dispensing and specialty closures segment, partially offset by improved manufacturing
productivity and cost performance in the dispensing and specialty closures segment, a more favorable mix of products sold in the dispensing and
specialty closures and custom containers segments and higher volumes in the custom containers segment. Rationalization charges were $38.0 million
and $13.2 million in the first nine months of 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Interest and Other Debt Expense . In the third quarter of 2024, interest and other debt expense decreased $5.4 million to $41.9 million as compared to
$47.3 million in the third quarter of 2023. In the first nine months of 2024, interest and other debt expense decreased $8.9 million to $121.9 million as
compared to $130.8 million in the first nine months of 2023. The decrease in the third quarter of 2024 was primarily due to lower average borrowings
during the current year period, partially offset by the impact of higher weighted average interest rates. The decrease in the first nine months of 2024 was
primarily due to lower average borrowings during the current year period and the write-off in the prior year period of $3.5 million of accrued interest
income associated with a historical acquisition tax indemnity, partially offset by the impact of higher weighted average interest rates.

Provision for Income Taxes. For the third quarters of 2024 and 2023, the effective tax rates were 20.2 percent and 24.7 percent, respectively. For the
first nine months of 2024 and 2023, the effective tax rates were 22.6 percent and 22.7 percent, respectively. The effective tax rate for the third quarter of
2024 was favorably impacted by the reversal of tax reserves due to the expiration of statutes of limitation. The effective tax rate for the first nine months of
2023 was favorably impacted by the reversal of tax reserves associated with a historical acquisition indemnity which unfavorably impacted corporate and
interest expense in such period.
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Non-GAAP Measures

Generally accepted accounting principles in the United States are commonly referred to as GAAP. A non-GAAP financial measure is generally defined as
a financial measure that purports to measure financial performance, financial position or liquidity but excludes or includes amounts that could not be so
adjusted in the most comparable GAAP measure. Adjusted EBIT and adjusted EBIT margin are unaudited supplemental measures of financial
performance that the Company uses, which are not required by, or presented in accordance with, GAAP and therefore are non-GAAP financial
measures. These non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered as alternatives to income before interest and income taxes or any other
measures derived in accordance with GAAP. Such non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for any financial
data prepared in accordance with GAAP and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies. The Company uses such
non-GAAP financial measures because it considers them to be important and useful supplemental measures of its and its segments’ financial
performance which provide a more complete understanding of the Company and its segments than could be obtained absent such non-GAAP financial
measures. The Company believes that it is important and useful to present these non-GAAP financial measures because they allow for a better period-
over-period comparison of results by removing the impact of items that, in management’s view, do not reflect the Company’s or its segments’ core
operating performance. Management uses these non-GAAP financial measures to review and analyze the operating performance of the Company and its
segments. Investors and others are urged to review and consider carefully the adjustments made by management to the most comparable GAAP
financial measure to arrive at these non-GAAP financial measures.

Adjusted EBIT, a non-GAAP financial measure, means income before interest and income taxes excluding, as applicable, acquired intangible asset
amortization expense, other pension (income) expense for U.S. pension plans, rationalization charges and costs attributed to announced acquisitions.
Adjusted EBIT margin, a non-GAAP financial measure, means adjusted EBIT divided by segment net sales.

Acquired intangible asset amortization expense is a non-cash expense related to acquired operations that management believes is not indicative of the
on-going performance of the acquired operations. Since the Company’s U.S. pension plans are significantly over funded and have no required cash
contributions for the foreseeable future based on current regulations, management views other pension (income) expense from the Company’s U.S.
pension plans, which excludes service costs, as not reflective of the operational performance of the Company or its segments. While rationalization costs
are incurred on a regular basis, management views these costs more as an investment to generate savings rather than period costs. Costs attributed to
announced acquisitions consist of third party fees and expenses that are viewed by management as part of the acquisition and not indicative of the on-
going cost structure of the Company.
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A reconciliation of such non-GAAP financial measures for the periods presented is provided below:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

(Dollars in millions)

Dispensing and Specialty Closures

Income before interest and income taxes (EBIT) $ 74.7 $ 78.0 $ 213.3 $ 212.6 

Acquired intangible asset amortization expense 10.9 11.8 33.6 35.4 

Other pension (income) expense for U.S. pension plans (0.2) 0.2 (0.7) 0.4 

Rationalization charges 9.8 3.8 19.6 5.2 

Adjusted EBIT $ 95.2 $ 93.8 $ 265.8 $ 253.6 

Metal Containers

Income before interest and income taxes (EBIT) $ 89.3 $ 110.1 $ 187.3 $ 231.6 

Acquired intangible asset amortization expense 0.4 0.4 1.0 1.1 

Other pension (income) expense for U.S. pension plans (0.5) 0.4 (1.7) 1.1 

Rationalization charges 7.9 2.6 13.9 7.9 

Adjusted EBIT $ 97.1 $ 113.5 $ 200.5 $ 241.7 

Custom Containers

Income before interest and income taxes (EBIT) $ 17.1 $ 10.7 $ 55.5 $ 46.1 

Acquired intangible asset amortization expense 1.1 1.1 3.4 3.4 

Other pension (income) expense for U.S. pension plans — — (0.7) 0.7 

Rationalization charges 1.8 — 4.5 0.1 

Adjusted EBIT $ 20.0 $ 11.8 $ 62.7 $ 50.3 

Corporate

Loss before interest and income taxes (EBIT) $ (13.8) $ (4.7) $ (35.2) $ (21.0)

Costs attributed to announced acquisitions 7.1 — 12.6 — 

Adjusted EBIT $ (6.7) $ (4.7) $ (22.6) $ (21.0)

Total adjusted EBIT $ 205.6 $ 214.4 $ 506.4 $ 524.6 
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Dispensing and Specialty Closures Segment

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

(Dollars in millions)

Net sales $ 563.7 $ 559.1 $ 1,665.0 $ 1,699.1

Income before interest and income taxes (EBIT) 74.7 78.0 213.3 212.6 

Income before interest and income taxes margin (EBIT margin) 13.3 % 14.0 % 12.8 % 12.5 %

Adjusted EBIT $ 95.2 $ 93.8 $ 265.8 $ 253.6

Adjusted EBIT margin 16.9 % 16.8 % 16.0 % 14.9 %

In the third quarter of 2024, net sales for the dispensing and specialty closures segment increased $4.6 million, or 0.8 percent, as compared to the third
quarter of 2023. This increase was primarily the result of a more favorable mix of products sold, partially offset by lower unit volumes of approximately
one percent, the pass through of lower raw material costs and the impact of unfavorable foreign currency translation of approximately $2.0 million. Higher
volumes for dispensing products were offset by lower volumes for beverage products.

In the first nine months of 2024, net sales for the dispensing and specialty closures segment decreased $34.1 million, or 2.0 percent, as compared to the
first nine months of 2023. This decrease was primarily the result of lower unit volumes of approximately two percent, the pass through of lower raw
material costs and the impact of unfavorable foreign currency translation of approximately $1.0 million, partially offset by a more favorable mix of products
sold. The decrease in unit volumes was principally the result of lower volumes for closures for food and beverage markets primarily due to customer
destocking priorities.

In the third quarter of 2024, adjusted EBIT of the dispensing and specialty closures segment increased $1.4 million as compared to the third quarter of
2023, and adjusted EBIT margin increased to 16.9 percent from 16.8 percent over the same periods. The increase in adjusted EBIT was primarily due to
improved manufacturing productivity and cost performance and a more favorable mix of products sold, partially offset by the unfavorable impact of foreign
currency and lower unit volumes.

In the first nine months of 2024, adjusted EBIT of the dispensing and specialty closures segment increased $12.2 million as compared to the first nine
months of 2023, and adjusted EBIT margin increased to 16.0 percent from 14.9 percent over the same periods. The increase in adjusted EBIT was
primarily due to improved manufacturing productivity and cost performance and a more favorable mix of products sold, partially offset by lower unit
volumes.

-24-



Metal Containers Segment

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

(Dollars in millions)

Net sales $ 1,022.6 $ 1,094.6 $ 2,290.5 $ 2,475.6 

Income before interest and income taxes (EBIT) 89.3 110.1 187.3 231.6 

Income before interest and income taxes margin (EBIT margin) 8.7 % 10.1 % 8.2 % 9.4 %

Adjusted EBIT $ 97.1 $ 113.5 $ 200.5 $ 241.7 

Adjusted EBIT margin 9.5 % 10.4 % 8.8 % 9.8 %

In the third quarter of 2024, net sales for the metal containers segment decreased $72.0 million, or 6.6 percent, as compared to the third quarter of
2023. This decrease was primarily the result of the contractual pass through of lower raw material costs as compared to the lagged contractual pass
through of inflation in labor and other manufacturing costs in the prior year period and a significantly less favorable mix of products sold, partially offset by
higher unit volumes of approximately two percent and the impact of favorable foreign currency translation of approximately $2.0 million. Higher volumes
for the pet food markets were partially offset by lower volumes for fruit and vegetable markets which were negatively impacted by a planned reduction in
volumes by a large pack customer to reduce its working capital and severe weather that prematurely ended the fruit and vegetable packs.

In the first nine months of 2024, net sales for the metal containers segment decreased $185.1 million, or 7.5 percent, as compared to the first nine
months of 2023. This decrease was primarily the result of the contractual pass through of lower raw material costs as compared to the lagged contractual
pass through of inflation in labor and other manufacturing costs in the prior year period and a less favorable mix of products sold, partially offset by the
impact of favorable foreign currency translation of approximately $4.0 million.

In the third quarter of 2024, adjusted EBIT of the metal containers segment decreased $16.4 million as compared to the third quarter of 2023, and
adjusted EBIT margin decreased to 9.5 percent from 10.4 percent for the same periods. The decrease in adjusted EBIT was primarily due to a
significantly less favorable mix of products sold due to lower unit volumes for fruit and vegetable markets and higher selling, general and administrative
costs, partially offset by higher unit volumes for pet food markets.

In the first nine months of 2024, adjusted EBIT of the metal containers segment decreased $41.2 million as compared to the first nine months of 2023,
and adjusted EBIT margin decreased to 8.8 percent from 9.8 percent for the same periods. The decrease in adjusted EBIT was primarily due to the
unfavorable impact of lower fixed cost absorption as a result of a significantly lower inventory build in the current year period due to a reduction in pack
plans of a large fruit and vegetable customer to reduce its working capital, the unfavorable impact of selling higher cost inventory from the prior year in our
European operations due to lower metal costs in 2024, a significantly less favorable mix of products sold and higher selling, general and administrative
costs.
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Custom Containers Segment

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023 Sept. 30, 2024 Sept. 30, 2023

(Dollars in millions)

Net sales $ 158.8 $ 149.4 $ 488.0 $ 473.4 

Income before interest and income taxes (EBIT) 17.1 10.7 55.5 46.1 

Income before interest and income taxes margin (EBIT margin) 10.8 % 7.2 % 11.4 % 9.7 %

Adjusted EBIT $ 20.0 $ 11.8 $ 62.7 $ 50.3 

Adjusted EBIT margin 12.6 % 7.9 % 12.8 % 10.6 %

In the third quarter of 2024, net sales for the custom containers segment increased $9.4 million, or 6.3 percent, as compared to the third quarter of 2023.
This increase was principally due to higher volumes of approximately five percent primarily driven by the commercialization of new business awards and
the pass through of higher raw material costs, partially offset by the impact of unfavorable foreign currency translation of approximately $1.0 million.

In the first nine months of 2024, net sales for the custom containers segment increased $14.6 million, or 3.1 percent, as compared to the first nine
months of 2023. This increase was principally due to higher volumes of approximately three percent primarily as a result of the commercialization of new
business awards and the pass through of higher raw material costs, partially offset by a less favorable mix of products sold and the impact of unfavorable
foreign currency translation of approximately $1.0 million.

In the third quarter of 2024, adjusted EBIT of the custom containers segment increased $8.2 million as compared to the third quarter of 2023, and
adjusted EBIT margin increased to 12.6 percent from 7.9 percent over the same periods. The increase in adjusted EBIT was primarily attributable to a
more favorable mix of products sold and higher volumes.

In the first nine months of 2024, adjusted EBIT of the custom containers segment increased $12.4 million as compared to the first nine months of 2023,
and adjusted EBIT margin increased to 12.8 percent from 10.6 percent over the same periods. The increase in adjusted EBIT was primarily attributable
to a more favorable mix of products sold and higher volumes.

CAPITAL RESOURCES AND LIQUIDITY

Our principal sources of liquidity have been net cash from operating activities and borrowings under our debt instruments, including our senior secured
credit facility. Our liquidity requirements arise from our obligations under the indebtedness incurred in connection with our acquisitions and the
refinancing of that indebtedness, capital investment in new and existing equipment, the funding of our seasonal working capital needs and other general
corporate uses.

On October 15, 2024, we acquired Weener, a leading producer of differentiated dispensing solutions for personal care, food and healthcare products.
Weener operates a global network of 19 facilities predominantly in Europe and the Americas, with approximately 4,000 employees and proprietary
manufacturing technologies including significant clean room capabilities. The purchase price for this acquisition of approximately $920.0 million, net of
cash acquired, was funded with term and revolving loan borrowings under the Credit Agreement, including a new €700.0 million incremental term loan,
and cash on hand.

In October 2024, we entered into €685.0 million aggregate notional principal amount of Euro interest rate swap agreements to manage a portion of our
exposure to interest rate fluctuations for our Euro term loans under the Credit Agreement, which mature as follows: €35.0 million in October 2026,
€70.0 million in October 2027 and €580.0 million in October 2030. These agreements have a weighted average fixed rate of 2.43 percent and were
entered into with financial institutions which are expected to fully perform under the terms thereof.

On November 4, 2024, we and certain of our wholly owned subsidiaries entered into the Fifth Amendment with the Lenders therein and Wells Fargo
Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent. The Fifth Amendment:

• refinanced outstanding term loans and revolving loans thereunder and extended the maturity dates to (i) November 4, 2029 with respect to
revolving loans and (ii) November 4, 2030 with respect to term loans;
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• increased the aggregate amount of Euro term loans thereunder from €700.0 million to €900.0 million, with the additional €200.0 million of Euro
term loans being used to repay revolving loans under the Credit Agreement that were used to fund a portion of the purchase price for Weener
and to pay fees, expenses and costs associated with the Fifth Amendment.

• removed the springing maturity date provisions that would have shortened the maturity dates under the Credit Agreement to the date that is 91
days prior to the maturity dates of the 3¼% Senior Notes and 1.4% Senior Secured Notes due 2026 (unless such notes were refinanced or
repaid prior thereto);

• improved the interest rate margin grid for term loans;
• increased the uncommitted multi-currency incremental loan facility from $1.25 billion to $1.5 billion;
• amended certain covenants to provide additional flexibility; and
• amended certain other terms of the Credit Agreement.

Pursuant to the Fifth Amendment, total term loans of $1,854.4 million are repayable as follows: $18.5 million in 2025, $92.7 million in 2026, $185.4 million
in each of 2027, 2028 and 2029, and $1,187.0 million in 2030 (non-U.S. dollar debt has been translated into U.S. dollars at exchange rates in effect at the
balance sheet date).

As a result of the Fifth Amendment, we expect to record a pre-tax charge of approximately $0.9 million for the loss on early extinguishment of debt during
the quarter ending December 31, 2024.

You should also read Note 15 to our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 included
elsewhere in this quarterly report.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, we used net borrowings of revolving loans of $491.6 million and cash and cash equivalents of $274.4
million to fund cash used in operations of $213.9 million, decreases in outstanding checks of $160.6 million, the repayment of long-term debt of $100.0
million, net capital expenditures and other investing activities of $189.1 million, dividends paid on our common stock of $61.8 million, the repayment of
principal amounts under finance leases of $27.3 million, repurchases of our common stock of $7.7 million and the negative effect of exchange rate
changes on cash and cash equivalents of $5.6 million.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we used net borrowings of revolving loans and proceeds from other foreign long-term debt of an
aggregate of $847.5 million and cash and cash equivalents of $278.5 million (including the positive effect of exchange rate changes of $0.5 million) to fund
cash used in operations of $596.0 million, repurchases of our common stock of $183.9 million, net capital expenditures and other investing activities of
$170.6 million, decreases in outstanding checks of $61.4 million, dividends paid on our common stock of $59.7 million, the repayment of long-term debt of
$52.7 million and the repayment of principal amounts under finance leases of $2.2 million.

At September 30, 2024, we had $505.0 million of revolving loans outstanding under the Credit Agreement. After taking into account outstanding letters of
credit, the available portion of revolving loans under the Credit Agreement at September 30, 2024 was $974.4 million.

Because we sell metal containers and closures used in fruit and vegetable pack processing, we have seasonal sales. As is common in the industry, we
must utilize working capital to build inventory and then carry accounts receivable for some customers beyond the end of the packing season. Due to our
seasonal requirements, which generally peak sometime in the summer or early fall, we may incur short-term indebtedness to finance our working capital
requirements. Our peak seasonal working capital requirements have historically averaged approximately $375 million. We fund seasonal working capital
requirements through revolving loans under the Credit Agreement, other foreign bank loans and cash on hand. We may use the available portion of
revolving loans under the Credit Agreement, after taking into account our seasonal needs and outstanding letters of credit, for other general corporate
purposes including acquisitions, capital expenditures, dividends, stock repurchases and to refinance or repurchase other debt.

We believe that cash generated from operations and funds from borrowings available under the Credit Agreement and other foreign bank loans will be
sufficient to meet our expected operating needs, planned capital expenditures, debt service, tax obligations, pension benefit plan contributions, share
repurchases and common stock dividends for the foreseeable future. We continue to evaluate acquisition opportunities in the consumer goods packaging
market and may incur additional indebtedness, including indebtedness under the Credit Agreement, to finance any such acquisition.

We are in compliance with all financial and operating covenants contained in our financing agreements and believe that we will continue to be in
compliance during 2024 with all of these covenants.
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Supply Chain Finance Program

For our suppliers, we believe that we negotiate the best terms possible, including payment terms. In connection therewith, we initiated a SCF program
with a major global financial institution. Under this SCF program, a qualifying supplier may elect, but is not obligated, to sell its receivables from us to
such financial institution. A participating supplier negotiates its receivables sale arrangements directly with the financial institution under this SCF
program. While we are not party to, and do not participate in the negotiation of, such arrangements, such financial institution allows a participating
supplier to utilize our creditworthiness in establishing a credit spread in respect of the sale of its receivables from us as well as other applicable terms.
This may provide a supplier with more favorable terms than it would be able to secure on its own. We have no economic interest in a supplier’s decision
to sell a receivable. Once a qualifying supplier elects to participate in this SCF program and reaches an agreement with the financial institution, the
supplier independently elects which individual invoices to us that they sell to the financial institution. All of our payments to a participating supplier are paid
to the financial institution on the invoice due date under our agreement with such supplier, regardless of whether the individual invoice was sold by the
supplier to the financial institution. The financial institution then pays the supplier on the invoice due date under our agreement with such supplier for any
invoices not previously sold by the supplier to the financial institution. Amounts due to a supplier that elects to participate in this SCF program are
included in accounts payable in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet, and the associated payments are reflected in net cash provided by
operating activities in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. Separate from this SCF program, we and suppliers who participate in this
SCF program generally maintain the contractual right to require the other party to negotiate in good faith the existing payment terms as a result of
changes in market conditions, including changes in interest rates and general market liquidity, or in some cases for any reason. Outstanding trade
accounts payables subject to this SCF program were approximately $284.2 million, $294.1 million and $330.2 million at September 30, 2024 and 2023
and December 31, 2023, respectively.

Guaranteed Securities

Each of the 3¼% Senior Notes, the 4⅛% Senior Notes, the 2¼% Senior Notes and the 1.4% Senior Secured Notes were issued by Silgan and are
guaranteed by our U.S. subsidiaries that also guarantee our obligations under the Credit Agreement, collectively the Obligor Group.

The following summarized financial information relates to the Obligor Group as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 and for the nine months
ended September 30, 2024. Intercompany transactions, equity investments and other intercompany activity within the Obligor Group have been
eliminated from the summarized financial information. Investments in subsidiaries of Silgan that are not part of the Obligor Group of $1.7 billion and
$1.6 billion as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, are not included in noncurrent assets in the table below.

 Sept. 30, 2024 Dec. 31, 2023

(Dollars in millions)

  

Current assets $1,496.7 $1,403.5

Noncurrent assets 3,949.6 3,988.8

Current liabilities 1,971.8 1,967.8

Noncurrent liabilities 3,100.7 3,123.8

At September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Obligor Group held current receivables due from other subsidiary companies of $19.7 million and
$35.6 million, respectively; long-term notes receivable due from other subsidiary companies of $755.3 million and $748.8 million, respectively; and current
payables due to other subsidiary companies of $14.5 million and $10.9 million, respectively.
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 Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2024

(Dollars in millions)

 

Net sales $3,284.2

Gross profit 484.7 

Net income 144.3 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, net income in the table above excludes income from equity method investments of other subsidiary
companies of $87.1 million. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Obligor Group recorded the following transactions with other subsidiary
companies: sales to such other subsidiary companies of $40.9 million; net credits from such other subsidiary companies of $19.5 million; and net interest
income from such other subsidiary companies of $28.4 million. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Obligor Group did not receive
dividends from other subsidiary companies.

Rationalization Charges

We continually evaluate cost reduction opportunities across each of our segments, including rationalizations of our existing facilities through plant
closings and downsizings. We use a disciplined approach to identify opportunities that generate attractive cash returns. Under our rationalization plans,
we made cash payments of $31.2 million and $8.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Excluding the impact of
our withdrawal from the Central States Pension Plan in 2019, remaining expenses and cash expenditures for our rationalization plans are expected to be
$6.9 million and $9.5 million, respectively. Remaining expenses for the accretion of interest for the withdrawal liability related to the Central States
Pension Plan are expected to average approximately $0.8 million per year and be recognized annually through 2040, and remaining cash expenditures
for the withdrawal liability related to the Central States Pension Plan are expected to be approximately $2.6 million annually through 2040.

You should also read Note 3 to our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 included
elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.
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Item 3.  QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Market risks relating to our operations result primarily from changes in interest rates and, with respect to our international operations, in foreign currency
exchange rates. In the normal course of business, we also have risk related to commodity price changes for items such as natural gas. We employ
established policies and procedures to manage our exposure to these risks. Interest rate, foreign currency and commodity pricing transactions are used
only to the extent considered necessary to meet our objectives. We do not utilize derivative financial instruments for trading or other speculative
purposes.

Information regarding our interest rate risk, foreign currency exchange rate risk and commodity pricing risk has been disclosed in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023. Since such filing, other than the changes discussed in Notes 7 and 15 to our Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report, there has not
been a material change to our interest rate risk, foreign currency exchange rate risk or commodity pricing risk or to our policies and procedures to manage
our exposure to these risks.

 

Item 4.  CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 
As required by Rule 13a-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act, we carried out an evaluation, under the
supervision and with the participation of management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of our
disclosure controls and procedures. Based upon that evaluation, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report, our Chief Executive Officer
and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the disclosure controls and procedures were effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us
in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the
Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms, and that our disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and
procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports we file or submit under the Exchange Act is accumulated and
communicated to our management, including the Principal Executive Officer and the Principal Financial Officer, or persons performing similar functions,
as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
 
There were no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting during the period covered by this Quarterly Report that have materially affected, or
are reasonably likely to materially affect, these internal controls.
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Part II.  Other Information

Item 5.  Other Information

In the third quarter of 2024, none of our directors or officers adopted or terminated any contract, instruction or written plan for the purchase or sale of our
securities intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c) or any “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” as defined in Item 408(c)
of Regulation S-K.

Item 6.  Exhibits

Exhibit Number Description

22 Subsidiary Guarantors and Issuers of Guaranteed Securities (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 22 filed with our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, Commission File No. 001-41459).

*31.1 Certification by the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.

  

*31.2 Certification by the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.

  

*32.1 Certification by the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.

 

*32.2 Certification by the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.

  

101.INS XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are
embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

  

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.

  

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.

  

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.

  

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.

 

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101).

___________________ 
* Filed herewith.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this Quarterly Report to be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
 

 SILGAN HOLDINGS INC.

   

   

   

Dated: November 7, 2024 /s/ Kimberly I. Ulmer                  

 Kimberly I. Ulmer

 Senior Vice President and

 Chief Financial Officer

 (Principal Financial and

 Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT

I, Adam J. Greenlee, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2024 of Silgan Holdings Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the
period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules
13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a.  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to
us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b.  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a.  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b.  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

 Date:  November 7, 2024 /s/ Adam J. Greenlee

 Adam J. Greenlee

 Chief Executive Officer and President

 



 

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION BY THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT

I, Kimberly I. Ulmer, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2024 of Silgan Holdings Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the
period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules
13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a.  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to
us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b.  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c.  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

d.  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a.  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b.  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

Date:  November 7, 2024 /s/ Kimberly I. Ulmer

 Kimberly I. Ulmer

 Senior Vice President and

 Chief Financial Officer



 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Silgan Holdings Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2024 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Quarterly Report”), I, Adam J. Greenlee, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

 (1) The Quarterly Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 (2) The information contained in the Quarterly Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of
the Company.

/s/ Adam J. Greenlee

Adam J. Greenlee

Chief Executive Officer and President

November 7, 2024

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Silgan Holdings Inc. and will be retained by Silgan Holdings Inc.
and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION BY THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Silgan Holdings Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2024 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Quarterly Report”), I, Kimberly I. Ulmer, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

 (1) The Quarterly Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 (2) The information contained in the Quarterly Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of
the Company.

/s/ Kimberly I. Ulmer

Kimberly I. Ulmer

Senior Vice President and

Chief Financial Officer

November 7, 2024

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Silgan Holdings Inc. and will be retained by Silgan Holdings Inc.
and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


